

Charles E. Hansberry
Jenny M. Jourdonnais
HANSBERRY & JOURDONNAIS, PLLC
2315 McDonald Avenue, Suite 210
Missoula, MT 59801
Telephone (406) 203-1730
Telefax (406) 205-3170
chuck@hjbusinesslaw.com
jenny@hjbusinesslaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Additional counsel of record listed on signature page

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION**

**PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY; AVISTA
CORPORATION; PACIFICORP; and
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION;
TALEN MONTANA, LLC; AUSTIN
KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of
Montana,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00047-SPW-KLD

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Colstrip and the Agreement.....	3
B. State Restrictions on Coal-Fired Electricity and the Future of Colstrip	4
C. The Colstrip Owners’ Budget Dispute and Pending Arbitration	5
D. Talen and NorthWestern Lobbied For—and the Montana Legislature Passed—Legislation Aimed at Colstrip and the Agreement	6
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Legal Standards for a Preliminary Injunction	9
B. The PNW Owners are Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction	10
1. The PNW Owners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	10
a. SB 266 Violates the Contract Clause	10
(i) The Bill Substantially Impairs the PNW Owners’ Rights Under the Agreement.....	11
(ii) SB 266 Fails to Advance a Significant and Legitimate Public Purpose	14
b. SB 266 Violates the Commerce Clause.....	18
(i) SB 266 Discriminates Against Out-of-State Commerce in Both Purpose and Effect.....	19
(ii) Even if SB 266 Were Non-Discriminatory, It Nonetheless Would Violate the Commerce Clause	22
c. SB 266’s Closure Provision Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	23
2. The PNW Owners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Defendant Is Not Enjoined.....	25
3. The Balance of Harms Favors the PNW Owners	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. The Public Interest Supports Injunctive Relief Here	28
5. At a Minimum, the “Serious Questions” Test Requires Injunctive Relief.....	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Pena,
865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017)10, 29

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,
438 U.S. 234 (1978).....11, 13, 16

Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies v. Becerra,
870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017)20

Ass’n of Equip. Mfrs. v. Burgum,
932 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2019)17

Assoc. Builders & Contractors, Golden Gate Chapter Inc. v. Baca,
769 F. Supp. 1537 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....16, 17

Bacchus Imports Ltd. v. Dias,
468 U.S. 263 (1984).....18, 19, 21

Baltimore Teachers Union v. Mayor & City Council,
6 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1993)15

Coate v. Omholt,
662 P.2d 591 (Mont. 1983).....14

Coats v. City of Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971).....24

Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. v. Washington,
696 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1983)15

Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison,
340 U.S. 349 (1951).....19, 22

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.,
459 U.S. 400 (1983).....14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	15
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	23, 25
<i>Forbes v. Napolitano</i> , 236 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	13
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	26
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	18
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	19, 22
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reliable Tractor, Inc. v. John Deere Const. & Forestry Co.</i> , 376 F. App’x 938 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	25, 27, 28
<i>S. Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Senate of Cal. v. Mosbacher</i> , 968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>State of Nev. Emps. Ass’n v. Keating</i> , 903 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....	11, 14
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. California Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Utd. Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt.</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	18
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin</i> , 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9

STATUTES

Or. Rev. Stat. § 757.518-519	5
------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.405.030(1)(a)	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.405.030(4).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.405.090(1).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	18
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	11
